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Other Public Rights and Privileges 

CHAPTER 350 

STATE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, SALARIES 

Sec. 
350.01 
350.02 
350.03 
350.04 
350.05 
350.06 

Amount 
Governor 
Secretary of state 
State auditor 
State treasurer 
Attorney general 

350.08 Railroad and warehouse commission 
350.09 Supreme court justices 
350.091 Clerk and deputy clerk of supreme court 
350.692 Supreme court employees 
350.10 District court judges 
350.11 Mileage, allowance; exception 

350.01 AMOUNT. Subdivision 1. When paid. The yearly salaries of the state 
officers and employees mentioned in this chapter shall be as herein fixed and all 
salaries shall be payable in semimonthly instalments. 

Subd. 2. Compensation for services. All employees of the state shall receive 
compensation due them for services rendered semimonthly. This subdivision shall 
not apply to elective officers and heads of state departments who may be appointed 
thereto. 

Subd. 3. To be in full payment for services. The salaries provided in this 
chapter for the officers and employees named herein shall be in full payment for 
all services that may be rendered by them either in the performance of their 
regular or special duties or while acting as a member or employee of any state 
board or commission. 

Subd. 4. Fees collected paid into state treasury. All fees of any nature col­
lected by any officer or employee named in this chapter shall be paid into the 
state treasury. 

11913 C. IfiO SS. 1, 2, 3; 1921 c. 379 S. I ] (252, 252-1, 253, 25k) 
o 

350.02 GOVERNOR. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in 
the office of the governor shall be as follows: 

(1) Governor, $15,000; 
(2) Private secretary, $8,500. 
1913 cJfOOs 1 (1); 1917 c 459 s 1; 1919 c 364 s 1; 1921 c 367 s 1; 1943 c 664 s 1; 1949 

c 738 s 1; 1951 c 712 s 11 (252(D) 
350.03 SECRETARY OF STATE. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and 

employees in the office of the secretary of state shall be as follows: 
(1) Secretary of state, $11,000; provided, that $1,800 thereof shall be paid out of 

the sums appropriated annually for the salaries and expense of the motor vehicle 
division as salary of the secretary of state for supervising the division; 

(2) Assistant secretary of state, $7,550. 
11913 c 400 s 1(3); 1915 c 374 s 6; 1917 c 438 s 4; 1919 c 366 s 1; 1921 c 197 s 1; 

1923 c 443 s 3; 1925 c 422 s 3; 1927 c 439 s 6; 1929 c 426 s 7; 1931 c 306 s 1; 1933 c 413 
s 7; 1941 c 548 s 12; 1949 c 738 s 2; 1951 c 712 s 21 (252(3)) 

350.04 STATE AUDITOR. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and em­
ployees in the office of the state auditor shall be as follows: 

(1) State auditor, $11,000; 
(2) Deputy state auditor, $8,775. 
11913 c 400 s 1(4); 1917 c 438 s 37; 1919 c 462 s 4; 1919 c 486 s 1; 1939 c 431 art 3 

s 6; 1941 c 548 s 13; 1949 c 738 s 3; 1951 c 712 s 3] (252(4)) 

350.05 STATE TREASURER. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and 
employees in the office of the state treasurer shall be as follows: 
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A D D E N D A 

C H A P T E R 763—S. F . No. 867 

An act relating to salaries and retirement compensation of 
judges of the district court; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1949, Section 350.10, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 456. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.10, as 

amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 456, is amended to r e a d : 

350.10 The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the 
district court shall be $11,700 each from the s ta te and $1,500 
additional from each county in their respective districts having 
a population of 200,000 or more and $300 additional in each 

| j judicial district having an area of more than 15,000 square 
| miles from the counties comprising such judicial district in 
*' such proportion as the assessed valuation of each county bears 

to the total assessed valuation of such judicial district in the 
preceding year. When any district judge shall preside upon 
the tr ial or hear ing of any cause outside of his resident judicial 

»M district wherein the district judge receives a larger salary he 
11 shall receive as additional compensation dur ing the period of 
An such tr ial or hear ing the difference between his fixed com-
g | pensation and the compensation of the district judge of the 
* | district where he has been so engaged, to be paid by the county 
I!-1 wherein the trial or hearing was held upon certification of 
'M\ the senior resident district judge thereof. 
. » | 
% | The ret i rement compensation for judges of the district 

court who have heretofore retired shall continue at the present 
rate of their retirement compensation and the retirement com-

'A'' , pensation of judges of the district court who shall hereafter 
*%, retire shall be based upon salaries paid to such judges by the 
*5 state immediately pr ior to the passage of th is act. 

Filed February 25, 1954, as one of the laws passed at the 
1953 session of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota. 

I 

?' 

.1 

C H A P T E R 764—S. F . No. 727 

An act relating to the salaries of the justices of the supreme 
court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.09, as 
amended. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.09, as 

"v£- J amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 455, Section 1, is amended to 
•- ' read: £*#( 
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350.09 The yearly salaries to be paid to the chief justice 
and associate justices of the supreme court shall be as follows: 

(1) Chief justice, $16,000; 

(2) Associate justices, $15,000 each. 

Filed February 25, 1954, as one of the laws passed at the 
1953 session of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota. 

CERTIFICATE 

The State of Minnesota: ;>. 

I, William B. Henderson, Revisor of Statutes of the State ' 
of Minnesota, certify that the session laws passed and adopted ; 
by the Legislature at the fifty-eighth session thereof commenc- p 
ing January 6, 1953, and by the secretary of state labeled f: 
"Chapter 763" and "Chapter 764," have been compared with v 
the enrolled copy thereof deposited in the office of the secretary ^ 
of state and are true copies thereof, and are as herein printed. ' | 

Revisor of Statutes. 

i 
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(1) State treasurer, $11,000; provided, that such amount shall be decreased by 
the amount of the salary paid annually to the state treasurer by the Board of 
Regents of the University of Minnesota for acting as treasurer thereof; 

(2) Deputy state treasurer, $8,275. 
11913 c 400 s 1(12); 1917 c 150 s 1; 1919 c-529 s 1; 1921 c 505 s 1; 1941 c 548 s 14; 

1949 c 738 sit; 1951 c 712 s 41 (252(12)) 

350.06 ATTORNEY GENERAL. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and 
employees in the office of the attorney general shall be as follows: 

(1) Attorney general, $13,000; 
(2) Deputy attorney general, $10,500; 
(3) Deputy attorney general, $10,500; 
(4) Six assistant attorneys general, each $8,775; provided, that the salary of 

one of the deputy generals shall be paid from the funds of the State Highway 
Department. 

11913 c 400 s 6(6); 1917 c 61 s 3; 1921 c 324 s 1; 1929 c 328 s 1; 1949 c 738 s 5; 1951 
c 712 s 5] (252(6), 110) 

350.07 [Repealed, 1951 c 713 s 39] 

350.08 RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION. The yearly salaries to 
be paid the railroad and warehouse commissioners shall be $9,000 each; $1,500 of the 
annual salary of each commissioner shall be paid out of the appropriation for the 
grain inspection division. 

11913 c 400 s 1(13); 1941 c 548 s 20; 1949 c 738 s 6; 1951 c 712 s 6] (252(13)) 
350.09 SUPREME COURT JUSTICES. The yearly salaries to be paid to the 

chief justice and associate justices of the supreme court shall be as follows: 
(1) Chief justice, $14,500; 
(2) Associate justices, $13,500 each. 

. 11913 c 400 s 1(2); Exl919 c 30 s 1; 1921 c 504 s 1; 1941 c 548 s S; 1945 c 507 s 1; 
I.947 c 427 s 1; 1951 c 455 s 11 (252(2)) 

350.091 CLERK AND DEPUTY CLERK OF SUPREME COURT. The yearly 
salaries to be paid to the clerk and the deputy clerk of the supreme court shall be: 

(1) Clerk of the supreme court, $7,200; 
(2) Deputy clerk of the supreme court, $5,400. 
11913 c 400 s 1(2); Ex 1919 c 30 s 1; 1921 c 504 s 1; 1923 c 377 s 1; 1925 c 268 s 1; 

1941 c 548 s 3; 1945 c 507 s 1; 1947 c 427 s 1; 1951 c 455 s 21 (252(2)) 
350.092 SUPREME COURT EMPLOYEES. Within the limits of the appropri­

ations for the salaries thereof and subject to the conditions of such appropriations, 
the supreme court may employ a supreme court reporter, a marshal, and such 
additional technical, clerical, stenographic, and other personnel as is necessary. 

[1913 c 400 s 1(2); Exl919 c 29 s 1; Exl919 c 30 s 1; 1921 c 504 s 1; 1923 c 377 s 1; 
1925 c 268 s 1; 1941 c 548 s 3; 1945 c 507 s 1; 1947 c 427 s 1; 1951 c 455 s 31 (252(2)) 

350.10 DISTRICT COURT JUDGES. The yearly salaries to be paid to the 
judges of the district court shall be $10,200 each from the state and $1,500 additional 
from each county in their respective districts having a population of 75,000 or more 
and $300 additional in each judicial district having an area of more than 15,000 
square miles from the counties comprising such judicial district in such proportion 
as the assessed valuation of each county bears to the total assessed valuation of 
such judicial district in the preceding year; provided, that when any district judge 
shall preside upon the trial or hearing of any cause outside of his resident judicial 
district, wherein the district judge receives a larger salary, he shall receive an 
additional compensation during the period of such trial or hearing the difference 
between his fixed compensation and the compensation of the district judge of the 
district where he has been so engaged, the same to be paid by the county wherein the 
trial or hearing was held upon certification of the senior resident district judge 
thereof. 

The retirement compensation for judges of the district court now in effect for 
such judges who have heretofore or shall hereafter retire shall not be increased by 
reason of the change in salaries provided for in this section, but shall be governed 
by the provisions of law and based upon salaries in force immediately prior to 
April 18, 1951. 

LEX1919 c 30; 1921 c 431 s 1; 1927 c 446 s 1; 1941 c 195; 1945 c 507 s 2; 1947 c 5^5 
s 1; 1949 c 667 s 1; 1951 c 456 s 11 (252(22)) 
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350.105 [Repealed, 1949 c 640 s 5 subd. 1; 1949 c 645 s 3 ] , 
350.11 MILEAGE, ALLOWANCE; EXCEPTION. The maximum amount which 

shall be paid by the state, any department or bureau thereof, or any county, city, 
village, town, or school district, to any officer or employee, except sheriffs or deputy 
sheriffs, as compensation or reimbursement for the use by such officer of his own 
automobile in the performance of his duties shall not exceed seven and one half 
cents per mile, provided that in counties having a population of 550,000 inhabitants 
or over when the county board shall determine that because of low mileage operation 
of his car and the cost of parking fees and incidental expenses the rate per mile is 
not adequate to reimburse any such officer or employee, it may make him an 
allowance in lieu of mileage not to exceed $20 per month; and provided further that 
in cities of the second class operating pursuant to the provisions of a legislative 
charter the city council thereof, or other appropriate governing body, may pay an 
allowance in lieu of mileage to employees other than elected city officials, which 
said allowance in lieu of mileage shall not exceed $40 per month. 

This section shall be construed as amending all existing laws authorizing such 
allowances or reimbursements by imposing the maximum limit above set forth. 

[1931 c 331 s 1, 2; 1933 c 13 s 1; 1935 c 225 s 1; 191,9 c 681 s 1; 1951 c 61,1 s 1; 1953 
c 159 s 111 (254-47, 254-1,8) 
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